



ESGold Corp.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ESGOLD CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND JUNE 30, 2025

	Note	December 31, 2025	June 30, 2025
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		\$ 13,033,747	\$ 4,909,740
Sales taxes and other receivables		258,551	509,509
Prepaid expenses and advances		117,632	160,630
		13,409,930	5,579,879
Non-current			
Fixed assets	4	2,097,331	563,455
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	7,583,302	7,205,941
		9,680,633	7,769,396
TOTAL ASSETS		23,090,563	13,349,275
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		619,649	1,226,065
Loan payable	7	40,000	151,250
Flow-through premium liability	9, 11	954,000	-
Provision for indemnity	11	1,325,000	1,325,000
		2,938,649	2,702,315
Non-current			
Asset retirement obligation	6	400,000	400,000
Long term loan payable	7	-	40,000
		400,000	440,000
Total liabilities		3,338,649	3,142,315
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	9	55,570,883	44,182,857
Treasury stock	9	(154,000)	(308,000)
Reserves	9	5,755,135	2,609,800
Deficit		(41,420,104)	(36,277,697)
		19,751,914	10,206,960
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 23,090,563	\$ 13,349,275

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent events (Note 14)

Approved and authorized by the Board on February 27, 2026.

<u>"Peter Espig"</u>	Director	<u>"Paul Mastantuono"</u>	Director
Peter Espig		Paul Mastantuono	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ESGOLD CORP.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

	Note	Three months ended December 31,		Six months ended December 31,	
		2025	2024	2025	2024
Expenses					
Consulting fees	10	\$ 681,124	\$ 178,256	\$ 809,552	\$ 383,949
Filing and transfer agent fees		44,692	39,261	66,350	43,301
Marketing expenses		348,506	256,911	959,774	374,211
Meals and entertainment		2,043	1,790	3,452	4,322
Office and sundry		16,984	14,282	27,490	43,272
Insurance		13,758	14,200	28,793	24,504
Professional fees		142,358	40,566	194,625	73,260
Share-based payments	9	52,080	199,704	3,130,211	199,704
Depreciation	4	-	-	629	-
Travel		26,318	3,242	49,090	7,073
Total expenses		(1,327,863)	(748,212)	(5,269,966)	(1,153,596)
Operating loss		(1,327,863)	(748,212)	(5,269,966)	(1,153,596)
Other items					
Interest expense		(717)	(6,642)	(8,922)	(11,598)
Interest income		44,818	-	44,818	-
Research and development tax credits		34,312	-	34,312	-
Gain on settlement of accounts payable		-	-	44,768	-
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(8,892)	5,329	12,583	4,272
		69,521	(1,313)	127,559	(7,326)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(1,258,342)	(749,525)	(5,142,407)	(1,160,922)
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted		94,463,879	46,362,219	88,065,246	46,600,287

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ESGOLD CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND JUNE 30, 2025

	Share Capital		Treasury shares	Reserves	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount				
Balance as at June 30, 2024	39,269,052	\$ 34,303,231	\$ -	\$ 1,757,632	\$ (32,633,190)	\$ 3,427,673
Private placement - common shares	6,331,235	650,901	-	-	-	650,901
Share issuance costs	-	(21,719)	-	-	-	(21,719)
Warrants exercised	190,000	31,000	-	-	-	31,000
Shares issued for settlement of accounts payable	810,000	109,720	-	-	-	109,720
Share-based payments	-	-	-	199,704	-	199,704
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,160,922)	(1,160,922)
Balance as at December 31, 2024	46,600,287	35,073,133	-	1,957,336	(33,794,112)	3,236,357
Private placement - common shares	21,064,307	7,103,552	-	-	-	7,103,552
Broker warrants issued	-	-	-	456,187	-	456,187
Share issuance costs	-	(824,607)	-	-	-	(824,607)
Private placement - flow through shares	1,000,000	300,000	-	-	-	300,000
Warrants exercised	5,849,050	881,709	-	-	-	881,709
Shares issued for restricted share units	1,600,000	550,500	(308,000)	(242,500)	-	-
Shares issued for settlement of accounts payable	2,184,211	782,283	-	-	-	782,283
Stock options exercised	1,095,000	316,286	-	(128,236)	-	188,050
Share-based payments	-	-	-	567,013	-	567,013
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,483,585)	(2,483,585)
Balance as at June 30, 2025	79,392,855	\$ 44,182,857	\$ (308,000)	\$ 2,609,800	\$ (36,277,697)	\$ 10,206,960
Private placement - common shares	10,666,667	7,680,000	-	320,000	-	8,000,000
Private placement - flow through shares	5,300,000	3,551,000	-	-	-	3,551,000
Broker warrants issued	-	(341,075)	-	341,075	-	-
Share issuance costs	-	(982,286)	-	-	-	(982,286)
Warrants exercised	1,402,480	391,476	-	-	-	391,476
Shares issued for restricted share units	500,000	451,000	154,000	(605,000)	-	-
Shares issued for settlement of accounts payable	600,000	420,000	-	-	-	420,000
Stock options exercised	1,113,000	217,911	-	(40,951)	-	176,960
Share-based payments	-	-	-	3,130,211	-	3,130,211
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(5,142,407)	(5,142,407)
Balance as at December 31, 2025	98,975,002	\$ 55,570,883	\$ (154,000)	\$ 5,755,135	\$ (41,420,104)	\$ 19,751,914

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ESGOLD CORP.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024

	2025	2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (5,142,407)	\$ (1,160,922)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	629	-
Share-based payments	3,130,211	199,704
Gain on settlement of accounts payable	44,768	-
Non-cash working capital item changes:		
Sales taxes receivable	250,958	(25,717)
Prepaid expenses	42,998	(4,489)
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	(71,523)	175,021
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,744,366)	(816,403)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of fixed assets	(1,694,166)	(1,600)
Purchase of exploration and evaluation assets	(377,361)	(43,737)
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,071,527)	(45,337)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from private placements	8,000,000	791,651
Proceeds from flow-through placement	4,505,000	-
Proceeds from warrants exercised	391,476	-
Proceeds from stock options exercised	176,960	-
Repayment of loans	(151,250)	(10,000)
Share issuance costs, net	(982,286)	(21,719)
Net cash provided by financing activities	11,939,900	759,932
Change in cash for the period	8,124,007	(101,808)
Cash, beginning of period	4,909,740	137,008
Cash, end of period	\$ 13,033,747	\$ 35,200
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Transfer of fair value of stock options exercised	40,951	-
Shares issued for settlement of accounts payable	420,000	-
Broker warrants issued as share issuance costs	341,075	-
Mill and equipment expenditures included in accounts payable	113,622	273,283
Settlement of restricted share units	605,000	-
Treasury shares issued	(154,000)	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ESGOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

ESGold Corp. (the “Company”) is an exploration stage company incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on October 22, 2004. On November 29, 2021, the Company was continued to the governing jurisdiction of British Columbia and on July 14, 2022, the Company changed its name from Secova Metals Corp. to ESGold Corp.

The Company’s head office and registered office is Royal Centre, 1500 - 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. The Company’s records office is Royal Centre, 1500 - 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

The Company is in the process of acquiring and evaluating potential exploration projects in Canada. The recoverability of amounts for resource properties and related deferred exploration costs are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those reserves and upon future profitable production.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company completed a share consolidation of ten (10) old common shares for one new common share. All common share and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to present the share consolidation.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The Company has incurred losses from inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. While the Company has been successful in obtaining its required funding in the past, there is no assurance that such future financing will be available or be available on favourable terms. An inability to raise additional financing may impact the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. There are many external factors that can adversely affect general workforces, economies and financial markets globally. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of adverse results of such external factors and its effect on the Company’s business or ability to raise capital.

The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. Continued operations of the Company are dependent on the Company’s ability to receive financial support, necessary financings, or generate profitable operations in the future.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**Statement of Compliance**

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 27, 2026.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation and judgement uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to:

The Company uses significant judgement in assessing for signs of impairment on the exploration and evaluation assets. Management has determined that exploration, evaluation and related costs incurred which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including geologic and other technical information, history of conversion of mineral deposits with similar characteristics to its own properties to proven and probable mineral reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities and existing permits.

The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the good or services received. When this cannot be determined, it is based on the fair value of the non-cash consideration. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.

The determination of deferred tax assets and liabilities is inherently complex and requires making certain estimates and assumptions about future events. While income tax filings are subject to audits and reassessments, the Company has adequately provided for all income tax obligations. However, changes in facts and circumstances as a result of income tax audits, reassessments, jurisprudence, and any new legislation may result in an increase or decrease in our provision for income taxes.

Share-based payments are subject to estimation of the value of the award at the date of grant using pricing models such as the Black-Scholes option valuation model. The option valuation model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company's stock options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options and because the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the calculated fair value, such value is subject to measurement uncertainty.

The Company utilizes significant judgement in assessing its compliance with relevant flow through financing tax requirements including the determination of qualified eligible expenditures to reduce flow through spending obligations.

The Company's asset retirement obligation represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future cash outflows required to settle the liabilities, which reflects estimates of future costs, inflation, and assumptions of risks associated with the future cash outflows, and the applicable risk free interest rates for discounting the future cash outflows. Changes in the above estimates and assumptions can result in changes to the provisions recognized by the Company.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the wholly-owned entities controlled by the Company, including 1084409 B.C. Ltd, 1106632 B.C. Ltd, 1095252 B.C. Ltd, 1107136 B.C. Ltd. and 1106541 B.C. Ltd. which are all inactive. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. Costs related to the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties are capitalized by property until the commencement of commercial production. If commercially profitable ore reserves are developed, capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as mining assets and amortized using the unit of production method. If, after management review, it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable over the estimated economic life of the property, or the property is abandoned, or management deems there to be an impairment in value, the property is written down to its net realizable value.

Any option payments received by the Company from third parties or tax credits refunded to the Company are credited to the capitalized cost of the mineral property. If payments received exceed the capitalized cost of the mineral property, the excess is recognized as income in the year received. The amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets do not necessarily represent present or future values. Their recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"); or (iii) fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed. All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income/loss.

The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Cash and receivables are measured at amortized cost with subsequent impairments recognized in profit or loss.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Impairment

An ‘expected credit loss’ impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statements of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable are measured at amortized cost and carried on the statement of financial position at amortized cost.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive instruments. The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants, and similar instruments is computed using the treasury stock method. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

Mill and equipment

The mill and equipment are recorded at acquisition cost, including capitalized interest incurred during the construction period of qualifying assets, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Costs for repairs and maintenance activities are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is provided at various rates designed to depreciate the assets over their estimated useful lives. The annual depreciation rates are as follows:

Mill		Straight-line basis over 20 years
Mill equipment	30%	Declining balance method
Computer equipment	30%	Declining balance method

Initial costs related to the mill under construction are capitalized when they meet the criteria in IAS 16 which are: (a) it is probable the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity; and (b) the costs of the item can be measured reliably. To date, the costs capitalized include the purchase price of equipment as well as directly attributable costs related to initial site preparation and costs of testing whether the mill is functioning properly. Depreciation will commence when the mill is available for use.

Residual values and economic useful lives are reviewed at least annually, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date. Subsequent expenditure relating to an item of equipment is capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits from the use of the assets will be increased. All other subsequent expenditure is recognized as repairs and maintenance expenses during the period in which they are incurred. Gains and losses on disposal of equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized net within other income in the consolidated statement of loss.

Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. Upon expiry or forfeiture, the recorded value is transferred to deficit.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Restricted share units

The Company offers a restricted share units (RSU) plan to its directors, officers, employees or consultant as part of their long-term compensation package, entitling them to receive a payment in the form of common shares of the Company, or cash, or a combination of cash and common shares, at the discretion of the Company. The fair value of the RSU granted to be settled in common shares is measured on the grant date and is recognized over the vesting period under contributed surplus with a corresponding charge to share-based compensation. A liability for the RSU to be settled in cash is measured at fair value on the grant date and is subsequently adjusted at each balance sheet date for changes in fair value. The liability is recognized over the vesting period with a corresponding charge to share-based compensation.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

Provisions

a) Environmental rehabilitation provisions

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation assets and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a liability for an environmental rehabilitation obligation is recognized at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate of cost can be made. The Company records the present value of estimated future cash flows associated with reclamation as a liability when the liability is incurred and increases the carrying value of the related assets for that amount. Subsequently, these capitalized asset retirement costs are amortized over the life of the related assets. At the end of each period, the liability is increased to reflect the passage of time (accretion expense) and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying any initial estimates (additional rehabilitation costs). The Company recognizes its environmental liability on a site-by-site basis when it can be reliably estimated.

Environmental expenditures related to existing conditions resulting from past or current operations and from which no current or future benefit is discernible are charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

b) Other provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. An amount equivalent to the discounted provision is capitalized within tangible fixed assets and is depreciated over the useful lives of the related assets. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in shareholders' equity (deficiency), in which case it is recognized in shareholders' equity (deficiency). Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable loss; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

Government assistance and tax credits

Government assistance is recorded as either a reduction of the cost of the applicable asset or credit in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss as determined by the terms and conditions of the agreement under which the assistance is provided to the Company.

Tax credits are recorded as either a reduction of the cost of applicable assets or credited in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss depending on the nature of the expenditures which gave rise to the credits. Claims for tax credits are accrued upon the Company attaining reasonable assurance of collections from the applicable government agency.

Foreign exchange

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operations and has been determined for each entity within the Company. The functional currency for all entities within the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollars are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange at the statement of financial position date while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

Flow-through shares

The Company may from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company separates the flow-through common share into i) a flow-through common share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability and; ii) share capital. When the resource property expenditures are incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders.

The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision. To the extent that the Company has available tax pools for which the benefit has not been previously recognized as being realizable, the premium is recognized in profit or loss as a deferred income tax recovery to recognize the deferred tax asset offsetting the liability as eligible expenditures are incurred.

Accounting standard adopted during the year

Amendments to IAS 1

Amendments to IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*, clarify how to classify debt and other liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments help to determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or noncurrent. The amendments also include clarifying the classification requirements for debt an entity might settle by converting it into equity. The Company has reclassified its provision for indemnity to current liabilities. There was no effect to operating loss, loss per shares or cumulative effect to retained earnings. Prior year balances have been restated to conform to the current year presentation.

ESGOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

New accounting standard not yet effective

IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

On April 9, 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements. IFRS 18 will apply for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027 and also applies to comparative information. IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1; many of the other existing principles in IAS 1 are retained, with limited changes. IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the financial statements, but it may change what an entity reports as its 'operating profit or loss'. Key new concepts introduced in IFRS 18 relate to: (i) the structure of the statement of profit or loss; (ii) required disclosures in the financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements; and (iii) enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and notes in general. The Company is currently assessing the effects of IFRS 18 on the financial statements.

4. FIXED ASSETS

		Mill Construction- in-progress		Mill equipment		Computer equipment		Total
Cost:								
At June 30, 2024	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Additions		551,245		10,000		2,600		563,845
At June 30, 2025		551,245		10,000		2,600		563,845
Additions		1,253,659		279,490		1,356		1,534,505
At December 31, 2025		1,804,904		289,490		3,956		2,098,350
Depreciation:								
At June 30, 2024		-		-		-		-
Depreciation		-		-		390		390
At June 30, 2025		-		-		390		390
Depreciation		-		-		629		629
At December 31, 2025		-		-		1,019		1,019
Net book value:								
At June 30, 2025	\$	551,245	\$	10,000	\$	2,210	\$	563,455
At December 31, 2025	\$	1,804,904	\$	289,490	\$	2,937	\$	2,097,331

No depreciation has been taken on the Montauban Mill construction-in-progress and Mill equipment as capitalization costs are not complete and commercial production has not commenced.

ESGOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Montauban		Eagle River		Total
Balance, June 30, 2024	\$	6,911,930	\$	50,000	\$ 6,961,930
Exploration and evaluation expenditures					
Project management and travel		294,011		-	294,011
		294,011		-	294,011
Write-down of Eagle River project		-		(50,000)	(50,000)
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$	7,205,941	\$	-	\$ 7,205,941
Exploration and evaluation expenditures					
Project management and travel		377,361		-	377,361
		377,361		-	377,361
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$	7,583,302	\$	-	\$ 7,583,302

Eagle River Property, Quebec

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Company acquired 1084409 B.C. Ltd., 1106632 B.C. Ltd., 1107136 B.C. Ltd., and 1106541 B.C. Ltd. which owns the Eagle River project located in the Windfall Lake gold district, Quebec.

In October 2021, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with 9093-6725 Quebec Inc. and Randon Ferderber to acquire a 100% interest in 10 claims totalling 565.3 hectares for cash consideration of \$25,000 and a 2% net smelter royalty ("NSR"). The Company could buy back 1% of the NSR for \$1,000,000 and the remaining 1% NSR for \$2,000,000. The claims of this property are adjacent to the Company's current Eagle River property holdings and would form part of the Company's Eagle River property.

On June 30, 2024, the Company determined that the Eagle River property value was impaired and, as a result, was written down to its fair value of \$50,000. A write-off of \$2,207,025 was taken on the property at June 30, 2024. On June 30, 2025, the Company determined that the Eagle River property value was further impaired and, as a result, was written down to its fair value of \$Nil.

Montauban and Chavigny Townships, Quebec

On December 12, 2019, the Company and DNA Canada Inc. ("DNA") entered into a purchase agreement whereby the Company agreed to acquire mining claims and concessions located in the Montauban and Chavigny townships, in the county of Portneuf, in the province of Quebec, as well as buildings, immovables, and other assets and operating permits located on, or with respect to, the property (collectively, the "Montauban Project").

The consideration to be paid to DNA consists of the issuance of common shares of the Company in three tranches:

- (i) 1,500,000 shares to be issued four months and one day following the closing;
- (ii) 1,500,000 shares to be issued eight months following the closing; and
- (iii) 2,000,000 shares to be issued one year following the closing of the acquisition.

The 5,000,000 shares as the consideration were ultimately issued to DNA in their entirety on May 24, 2023.

As part of the purchase agreement, the Company acquired some equipment and assumed liabilities totalling \$208,290, which were settled in cash.

ESGOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)

Completion of the Montauban Project acquisition was conditional upon, among other things, receipt of all necessary regulatory approvals, including approval of the TSX Venture Exchange. The Company submitted the acquisition to the TSX Venture Exchange and the Company received approval on November 23, 2020. The acquisition of the Montauban Project was completed in September 2021.

On March 8, 2023, the Company acquired an undivided one hundred percent interest in 25 mining claims totalling 2,360 hectares located in Notre-Dame-de-Montauban, Quebec, augmenting its holdings in the Montauban Project. The Company acquired twenty mining claims in exchange for 20,000 common shares and additionally staked 5 mining claims of open ground adjacent to its main mining claim block.

On July 24, 2023, an additional 926,210 common shares were issued for debt related to the acquisition of the Montauban Project, valued at \$0.20 per common share, for a total debt amount assumed of \$185,242.

6. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

	At December 31, 2025		At June 30, 2025	
Opening balance	\$	400,000	\$	400,000
Closing balance	\$	400,000	\$	400,000

The Company's asset retirement obligation represents management's best estimate of the present value of costs that are expected to be incurred to dismantle the building for its Montauban Project at the end of the project. Based on the current expected life of the project, these costs are not expected to begin until approximately 10 years after the start of operation of the project. For the estimate as at June 30, 2024, which has been carried forward to the current year, the Company used an inflation rate of 3.29% and a discount rate of 3.5% in calculating the present value of the obligation.

7. LOANS PAYABLE

The Company received loans of \$171,250 during the year ended June 30, 2024 from private investors. The loans are unsecured and bear interest at various interest rates ranging from 1% to 12%. A certain loan in the amount of \$150,000, at an interest rate of 12%, has a term of six months and can be renewed for an additional six months, and repayable in full at that time. A repayment of \$10,000 was made against the other loans received during the year ended June 30, 2024, and a repayment of \$10,000 was made against the other loans received during the year ended June 30, 2025. The loan was repaid in its entirety during the six-month period ended December 31, 2025.

The Company also received \$40,000 in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 under the terms of the Canadian Emergency Business Account Program ("CEBA"). This CEBA note payable does not bear interest and if repaid in full by December 31, 2023, 25% of the balance will be forgiven. If not repaid by December 31, 2023, the Company will have the option for a 2-year term extension on the unpaid balance of the note bearing interest at the rate of 5% per annum. The loan must be repaid in full by December 31, 2026. At December 31, 2025, a balance of \$40,000 was outstanding on the CEBA note payable (June 30, 2025 - \$40,000).

ESGOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

8. CREDIT FACILITY

On September 26, the Company finalized a Prepayment and Working Capital Facility (the “Facility”) with Ocean Partners U.K., Limited for up to CDN \$9,000,000. The Company may access and draw down the Facility amount in two separate tranches according to the following schedule:

- The first tranche of CAD \$3 million may be drawn at the earliest, three (3) months prior to the anticipated start of Phase 1 production, subject to the Lender’s satisfaction, currently expected on February 1, 2026.
- The second tranche of CAD \$6 million may be drawn at the earliest, five (5) months prior to the anticipated start of Phase 2 production, subject to the Lender’s satisfaction, currently expected on March 1, 2027.

The Facility Amount shall be repaid by way of deliveries of Dore, in accordance with a defined repayment schedule, and subject to a minimum of 50,000 Gold ounces and 1,000,000 Silver ounces. The interest rate, calculated daily, is at 3M SOFR plus 7.0% per annum, with an arrangement fee of 1.0% deducted from drawdowns. The Facility shall mature ten (10) full calendar months after the draw down of the second tranche.

At December 31, 2025, \$Nil amounts have been drawn down against the credit facility.

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

a) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Issued share capital

At December 31, 2025, there were 98,975,002 (2025 – 79,392,855) common shares issued and outstanding.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company completed a share consolidation of ten (10) old common shares for one new common share. All common share, option, warrant and per share amounts amounts have been retroactively restated to present the share consolidation.

During the six-month period ended December 31, 2025

On September 18, 2025, the Company, pursuant to a private placement, issued 10,666,667 units at a price of \$0.75 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$8,000,000. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one common share warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of \$1.10 per common share for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the closing date. In connection with the private placement, the Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$460,868, issued 614,490 broker warrants with a fair value of \$341,075 and incurred additional share issuance costs of \$209,578. The broker warrants are exercisable into common shares at an exercise price of \$1.10 per common share for a period of thirty-six (36) months. The broker warrants and broker warrant shares are subject to a statutory hold period in accordance with applicable Canadian securities law and may not be traded until January 19, 2026.

On December 8, 2025, the Company, pursuant to a non-brokered private placement, issued 5,300,000 Quebec critical mineral flow-through shares at a price of \$0.85 per flow-through share, for gross proceeds of \$4,505,000. The Company will use the proceeds from the sale of the flow-through shares to incur flow-through expenditures in the province of Quebec which qualify as 100% Canadian Exploration Expense (“CEE”). The Company recorded a flow-through premium liability of \$954,000 in relation to flow-through tax attributes to purchasers of the flow-through shares.

ESGOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

b) Issued share capital (continued)

On July 1, 2025, the Company issued 500,000 restricted share units to an officer of the Company and, on the same date, issued 500,000 common shares for the restricted share units granted, valued at \$1.21 per common share for a total value of \$605,000 recorded in share-based payments.

During the six-month period ended December 31, 2025, the Company issued 1,402,480 shares upon the exercise of warrants for total gross proceeds of \$391,476.

During the six-month period ended December 31, 2025, the Company issued 1,113,000 shares upon the exercise of stock options for total gross proceeds of \$176,960.

During the six-month period ended December 31, 2025, the Company issued 600,000 shares at \$0.70 per common share for a total value of \$420,000 in the settlement of accounts payable.

During the year ended June 30, 2025:

On September 27, 2024, the Company, pursuant to a non-brokered private placement, issued 6,109,013 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$610,901. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.15 per common share for a period of twelve (12) months from the closing date, subject to an acceleration clause in the event the trading price of the common shares equals or exceeds \$0.25 for a period of ten (10) consecutive days. In connection with the non-brokered private placement, the Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$19,512 and issued 195,121 finder's warrants. The finder's warrants are exercisable into common shares at an exercise price of \$0.15 per common share for a period of twelve (12) months.

On November 6, 2024, the Company, pursuant to a non-brokered private placement, issued 222,222 units at a price of \$0.18 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$40,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half warrant, with two half-warrants forming one whole warrant exercisable at \$0.27 for 18 months. The offering had no associated finders' fees.

On February 25, 2025, the Company completed a private placement of 1,000,000 Quebec critical mineral flow-through shares at a price of \$0.30 per flow-through share for gross proceeds of \$300,000. The Company paid cash finders' fees of \$18,000 in connection with the offering.

On April 11, 2025, the Company, pursuant to a non-brokered private placement, issued 16,064,839 units at a price of \$0.215 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$3,453,940. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.30 per common share for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the closing date. In connection with the private placement, the Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$165,241 and issued 768,561 broker warrants. The broker warrants are exercisable into common shares at an exercise price of \$0.30 per common share for a period of twenty-four (24) months.

On April 11, 2025, the Company granted 1,100,000 restricted share units of the Company to certain officers and directors of the Company and on the same date issued 1,625,000 common shares for these restricted share units granted. The restricted share units have been recorded as treasury shares at June 30, 2025 as the restricted share units will vest quarterly on July 11, 2025, October 11, 2025, January 11, 2026 and April 11, 2026. The restricted share units are valued at \$0.28 per common share for a total value of \$308,000 to be recorded in stock based compensation. The Company recorded \$156,500 in stock based compensation during the year ended June 30, 2025 with respect to these restricted share units.

ESGOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

b) Issued share capital (continued)

On May 2, 2025, the Company issued 500,000 restricted share units to a new director of the Company and on the same date issued 500,000 common shares for these restricted share units granted, valued at \$0.485 per common share for a total value of \$242,500 recorded in stock based compensation.

On June 25, 2025, the Company, pursuant to a non-brokered private placement, issued 4,999,468 units at a price of \$0.73 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$3,649,612. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.91 per common share for a period of eighteen (18) months from the closing date. In connection with the private placement, the Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$165,645 and issued 226,911 broker warrants. The broker warrants are exercisable into common shares at an exercise price of \$0.91 per common share for a period of eighteen (18) months.

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 6,039,050 shares upon the exercise of warrants for total gross proceeds of \$912,709.

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 1,095,000 shares upon the exercise of stock options for total gross proceeds of \$188,050.

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued 2,994,211 shares in connection with the settlement of debt. The value of the debt was \$801,079 and the Company recorded a loss of \$90,924 on settlement.

c) Stock options

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding as at June 30, 2024	2,480,000	\$ 0.60
Granted	2,725,000	0.20
Expired/Forfeited	(1,185,000)	(0.83)
Exercised	(1,095,000)	(0.17)
Outstanding as at June 30, 2025	2,925,000	\$ 0.18
Granted	2,000,000	1.35
Expired/Forfeited	(50,000)	(0.24)
Exercised	(1,113,000)	(0.16)
Outstanding as at December 31, 2025	3,762,000	\$ 0.90

There were 3,762,000 stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2025 (June 30, 2025 – 2,925,000). A total of 3,762,000 stock options are exercisable as at December 31, 2025 (June 30, 2025 – 2,925,000).

ESGOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

c) Stock options (continued)

The terms of the Company stock options outstanding at December 31, 2025 are summarized as follows:

Number of Options	Number of Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry date
200,000	200,000	\$ 0.60	January 12, 2026
500,000	500,000	\$ 0.135	March 1, 2026
250,000	250,000	\$ 0.24	May 21, 2026
60,000	60,000	\$ 0.50	May 3, 2027
217,000	217,000	\$ 0.47	May 14, 2027
330,000	330,000	\$ 0.50	May 30, 2027
100,000	100,000	\$ 0.50	June 14, 2027
25,000	25,000	\$ 0.85	September 13, 2027
150,000	150,000	\$ 1.24	July 9, 2027
80,000	80,000	\$ 0.70	January 17, 2028
1,850,000	1,850,000	\$ 1.36	July 16, 2030
3,762,000	3,762,000		

d) Warrants

The terms of the Company's warrants outstanding at December 31, 2025 are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding as at June 30, 2024	137,037	\$ 0.20
Granted	28,475,024	0.58
Exercised	(6,246,050)	(0.15)
Outstanding as at June 30, 2025	22,366,011	\$ 0.66
Granted	11,281,157	1.10
Exercised	(1,402,480)	(0.28)
Outstanding as at December 31, 2025	32,244,688	\$ 0.68

ESGOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

d) Warrants (continued)

The terms of Company share purchase warrants of the Company outstanding at December 31, 2025 are summarized as follows:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Remaining Life (Years)
111,111 \$	0.27	May 6, 2026	0.35
15,626,041 \$	0.30	April 11, 2027	1.28
5,226,379 \$	0.91	December 25, 2026	0.98
11,281,157 \$	1.10	September 18, 2028	2.72
32,244,688 \$	0.68		1.73

e) Share-based payments

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire common stock of the Company. Under the plan the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock, less applicable discount, as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of up to 10 years with vesting determined by the board of directors.

The Company also has a restricted share unit plan which allows for certain discretionary bonuses and similar awards as an incentive and reward for selected director, employee, officer or consultant. Under the plan the exercise price of each restricted share unit ("RSU") equals the market price of the Company's stock, less applicable discount, as calculated on the date of grant. The RSUs can be granted with vesting determined by the board of directors.

The maximum aggregate number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance under the share option plan and the restricted share unit plan combined, at any point in time is 10% of the outstanding common shares at the time of the grant.

During the six-month period ended December 31, 2025, the Company granted 2,000,000 stock options (2024 – Nil) and 500,000 restricted share units (2024 – Nil). The Company recognized share-based payments expense of \$3,130,211 during the six-month period ended December 31, 2025 (2024 - \$199,704).

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes option-pricing model valuation of stock options granted during the six-month period ended December 31, 2025 and year ended June 30, 2025:

	Six months ended December 31, 2025	Year ended June 30, 2025
Expected stock price volatility	150.00%	150.00%
Risk-free interest rate	2.66% & 3.1%	2.54% to 3.45%
Expected options life in years	2 to 5 years	1 to 3 years
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil

ESGOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel comprise of the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Operating Officer, the Chief Financial Officer and the Directors of the Company.

A total of \$249,833 was included in the financial statements as earned by key management during the six-month period ended December 31, 2025 (2024 - \$370,000). Amounts included in accounts payable to key management at December 31, 2025 was \$250,001 (2024 - \$82,917).

A total of 500,000 stock options and 500,000 restricted share units were issued to key management personnel during the six-month period ended December 31, 2025 (2024 – Nil stock options and Nil restricted share units). A certain portion, 550,000 restricted share units (2024 – Nil), of the restricted share units issued to key management during the year ended June 30, 2025 vested and were issued from the Company's treasury shares during the six-month period ended December 31, 2025. The unvested portion of the restricted share units are shown as treasury shares on the balance sheet at December 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025. Share-based payments expense relating to the vested portion of the restricted share units issued to key management personnel for the six-month period ended December 31, 2025 amounted to \$698,275 (2024 - \$Nil).

11. COMMITMENTS

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Company received \$2,356,923 as a result of flow-through share financings. To comply with Canadian tax law, the Company is required to incur these funds on Canadian eligible exploration expenditures prior to December 31, 2022. As at June 30, 2023, \$1,554,953 of these flow-through funds remain unspent prior to December 31, 2022. As a result, pending any extension being granted, the flow-through premium liability was reduced to \$Nil in the year ended June 30, 2023 by recognizing other income of \$533,813, and the Company has recorded a provision of \$1,325,000 towards Part XII.6 tax and potential indemnification of tax liabilities to purchasers of the flow-through shares.

A separate but similar provision as the above was recorded by the Company during the year ended June 30, 2021 in the amount of \$757,000. This provision has been reversed in the year ended June 30, 2025.

During the period ended December 31, 2025, the Company received \$4,505,000 as a result of a flow-through financing. To comply with Canadian tax law, the Company must spend the same amount towards allowable exploration expenditures by December 31, 2026.

12. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's cash, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying value due to the short-term nature of the instruments.

12. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Financial risk factors

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash, receivables and advances. The Company's cash is held at a large Canadian financial institution in interest bearing accounts for which management believes the risk of loss to be minimal. Receivables consist of sales tax receivable from the government of Canada.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due.

As at December 31, 2025, the Company had working capital of \$10,471,281 (June 30, 2025 – \$2,877,564) and current liabilities of \$2,938,649 (June 30, 2025 - \$2,702,315). While the Company has been successful in obtaining its required funding in the past there is no assurance that this financing will be extended or that any additional future financing will be available. The Company continues to investigate financing options, including private placements.

The Company manages liquidity risk through its capital management as outlined below. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within one year.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and commodity and equity prices.

a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

b) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

c) Foreign currency risk

The Company's foreign exchange risk arises from transactions denominated in other currencies, primarily in United States dollars. Through this, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in US Dollars. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk nor has it entered into foreign exchange contracts to hedge against gains or losses from foreign exchange fluctuations.

12. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes its components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The Company did not change the ways it manages its capital during the six-month period ended December 31, 2025.

13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in Canada.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the period ended December 31, 2025, the Company issued 750,000 shares upon the exercise of stock options for total gross proceeds of \$127,500 and an additional 200,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.60 expired.

Subsequent to the period ended December 31, 2025, the Company repaid the \$40,000 outstanding on the CEBA note payable and paid additional interest of \$4,027 that had accrued.